

IT-99-37-I  
D 2183-D 2181  
22 JANUARY 2001

2183  
SF

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-99-37-I  
Date: 22 January 2001  
Original: English

**BEFORE A JUDGE OF THE TRIBUNAL**

**Before: Judge David Hunt**

**Registrar: Mr. Henry Hans Holthuis**

**Date filed: 22 January 2001**

**PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ**

---

**WARRANT OF ARREST  
ORDER FOR SURRENDER**

---

**To: The Federal Republic of Yugoslavia**

I, Judge David Hunt, Judge of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia:

CONSIDERING United Nations Security Council resolution 827 of 25 May 1993, and Articles 19(2) and 29 of the Statute and Rules 52 to 61 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia;

CONSIDERING the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor against **VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ** and confirmed by me on 24 May 1999, charging him with committing serious violations of international humanitarian law on the territory of the former Yugoslavia in 1999, in particular offences under Articles 3 and 5 of the Tribunal's Statute;

CONSIDERING the Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender issued by me on 24 May 1999;

CONSIDERING that the General Assembly in its resolution 55/12 of 10 November 2000 approved the application of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia for membership of the United Nations;

CONSIDERING that in accordance with Security Council resolution 827, the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia is obliged to co-operate fully with the International Tribunal and to comply with any orders issued under Article 29 of the Statute;

HAVING DECIDED in view of the application by the Prosecutor dated 22 January 2001 that it is now appropriate to re-issue the said Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender with the inclusion of a direction concerning assets of the accused:

HEREBY DIRECT the authorities of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia to search for, arrest, detain and surrender to the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia:


**VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ, born in 1937 in Mala Krsna in the Republic of Serbia,**

and to advise the said **VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ** at the time of his arrest, and in a language he understands, of his rights as set forth in Article 21 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and of his right to remain silent, and to caution him that any statement he makes shall be recorded and may be used in evidence;

REQUEST that the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia, upon the arrest of the said **VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ**, promptly notify the Registrar of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, for the purposes of his transfer pursuant to Rule 57 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence.

AND FURTHER DIRECT that the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia make enquiries to discover whether the accused **VLAJKO STOJILJKOVIĆ** has assets located in its

territory and, if so, to adopt provisional measures to freeze such assets, without prejudice to the rights of third parties, until the accused is taken into custody.



---

David Hunt  
Judge of the International Criminal  
Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia

Dated this 22 day of January 2001  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands