



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-99-37-PT  
Date: 7 March 2005  
Original: ENGLISH

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding  
Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Judge Iain Bonomy

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Order:** 7 March 2005

**PROSECUTOR**

**V.**

**MILAN MILUTINOVIĆ  
NIKOLA ŠAINOVIĆ  
DRAGOLJUB OJDANIĆ**

**ORDER RESCHEDULING HEARING ON  
DEFENCE REQUESTS FOR PROVISIONAL RELEASE**

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr. Thomas Hannis  
Ms. Cristina Moeller

**Counsel for Dragoljub Ojdanić**

Mr. Tomislav Višnjić  
Mr. Peter Robinson

**Counsel for Milan Milutinović**

Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan  
Mr. Slobodan Zečević

**The Government of Serbia and Montenegro**

*per:* The Embassy of Serbia and Montenegro  
to The Netherlands, The Hague

**Counsel for Nikola Šainović**

Mr. Toma Fila  
Mr. Vladimir Petrović

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

**NOTING** its “Scheduling Order for Hearing on Defence Requests for Provisional Release”, filed on 2 March 2005 (“Superseded Scheduling Order”), in which the Chamber set the date for an oral hearing on the Accused’s requests for provisional release as Wednesday, 9 March 2005,

**CONSIDERING** the “Joint Defence Request to Re-Schedule a Hearing on Defence Requests for Provisional Release”, filed on 4 March 2005, in which counsel for the Accused (1) notified the Chamber that Mr. Zoran Stojković, who is expected to give evidence on the guarantees offered by the Government of Serbia and Montenegro and the Republic of Serbia in this case, is unable to attend the hearing on 9 March 2005; and (2) requested that the hearing be postponed to Thursday, 10 March 2005,

**PURSUANT** to Rules 54 and 65 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal,

**HEREBY RESCHEDULES** the oral hearing on the Accused’s requests for provisional release from Wednesday, 9 March 2005 to **Thursday, 10 March 2005** at 9:00 a.m., and **AFFIRMS** that all arrangements for the taking of evidence outlined in the Superseded Scheduling Order remain unchanged.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



---

Judge Robinson  
Presiding

Dated this seventh day of March 2005  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**