



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-05-87-T

Date: 19 September 2006

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Iain Bonomy, Presiding
Judge Ali Nawaz Chowhan
Judge Tsvetana Kamenova
Judge Janet Nosworthy, Reserve Judge

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 19 September 2006

PROSECUTOR

v.

**MILAN MILUTINOVIĆ
NIKOLA ŠAINOVIĆ
DRAGOLJUB OJDANIĆ
NEBOJŠA PAVKOVIĆ
VLADIMIR LAZAREVIĆ
SRETEN LUKIĆ**

**CORRIGENDUM TO DECISION ON PROSECUTION SIXTH MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE MEASURES**

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Thomas Hannis
Mr. Chester Stamp
Ms. Christina Moeller
Ms. Patricia Fikirini
Mr. Mathias Marcussen

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Eugene O'Sullivan and Mr. Slobodan Zečević for Mr. Milan Milutinović
Mr. Toma Fila and Mr. Vladimir Petrović for Mr. Nikola Šainović
Mr. Tomislav Višnjić and Mr. Norman Sepenuk for Mr. Dragoljub Ojdanić
Mr. John Ackerman and Mr. Aleksander Aleksić for Mr. Nebojša Pavković
Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač and Mr. Đuro Čepić for Mr. Vladimir Lazarević
Mr. Branko Lukić and Mr. Dragan Ivetić for Mr. Sreten Lukić

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

Ex proprio motu;

HAVING ISSUED the “Decision on Prosecution Sixth Motion for Protective Measures” on 1 June 2006 (“Decision”);

NOTING that there is an error in the Disposition of the Decision, as it orders that the identifying data of certain witnesses be withheld from the Accused and their defence counsel, but then orders the delayed disclosure of this information to the Accused and their defence counsel;

CONSIDERING that this error arose from the inadvertent inclusion of inaccurate language from the Prosecution’s prayer for relief in the underlying motion, and that a subsequent decision of this Chamber has noted this inaccuracy, and declined to adopt the language proposed by the Prosecution;¹

CONSIDERING that it is necessary to correct the language of the Decision in order to ensure that the orders pertaining to protective measures for witnesses are as clear as possible;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”);

HEREBY issues this corrigendum, and **ORDERS** that the first sentence of paragraph 28(c) be corrected to omit the phrase “, the Accused, and their respective Defence Counsel”, and therefore to read as follows:

The names and other identifying data relating to these witnesses shall not be disclosed to the public.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Iain Bonomy
Presiding

Dated this nineteenth day of September 2006
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ See *Prosecutor v. Milutinović, Šainović, Ojdanić, Pavković, Lazarević, and Lukić*, Case No. IT-05-87-T, Order on Prosecution’s Eighth Motion for Protective Measures, 10 August 2006, pp. 1, 2.