

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-05-87-A
Date: 4 November 2011
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Acting President
Registrar: Mr. John Hocking
Order of: 4 November 2011

PROSECUTOR

v.

**NIKOLA ŠAINOVIĆ
DRAGOLJUB OJDANIĆ
NEBOJŠA PAVKOVIĆ
VLADIMIR LAZAREVIĆ
SRETEN LUKIĆ**

PUBLIC

**ORDER REPLACING A JUDGE IN A CASE BEFORE THE
APPEALS CHAMBER**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter Kremer

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr. Toma Fila and Mr. Vladimir Petrović for Mr. Nikola Šainović
Mr. Tomislav Višnjić and Mr. Peter Robinson for Mr. Dragoljub Ojdanić
Mr. John Ackerman and Mr. Aleksandar Aleksić for Mr. Nebojša Pavković
Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač and Mr. Đuro Čepić for Mr. Vladimir Lazarević
Mr. Branko Lukić and Mr. Dragan Ivetić for Mr. Sreten Lukić

I, O-Gon Kwon, Acting President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING that President Patrick Robinson is currently absent from the International Tribunal and that, pursuant to Rule 21 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), the Vice-President shall exercise the functions of the President in case of the latter’s absence or inability to act;

NOTING the “Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber”, issued on 11 March 2009;

CONSIDERING Articles 12(3) and 14(3) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING that Rule 19(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal authorises the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/263, issued on 11 May 2009;

CONSIDERING the appeal management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

HEREBY ASSIGN, effective immediately, Judge Arlette Ramaroson to replace Judge Theodor Meron on the Bench seised of the present case; and

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Šainović et al.*, Case No. IT-05-87-A, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding

Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Arlette Ramaroson

Judge Andréia Vaz

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge O-Gon Kwon
Acting President

Dated this fourth day of November 2011,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the International Tribunal]